
     

     

:: a4N8t 1Iei 'i 
0/0 THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

fftar i,'i t 'Rf / 2 Floor. GST Bhavan 
t 'ii fli / Race Course Ring Road 

/Rajkot— 360 001  
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com  

  

      
 

T1.t.RI  

caTrf/ 
Appeal /File No. 0.1.0. No. 

V2/41 & 42/BVRJ2OI8-19 SUPDT/CGST/PBR-2/O1/20 18 
SUPDT/CGST/PBR-2/02/2018 

  

   

 

Date: 
14/3/2018 

3T 9tiaii(0rder-In-Appeal No.): 

3tfT 1i k-/ 
Date of Order: 

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-079-TO-080-2019 

15.03.2019 
Date of issue: 19.03.2019 

IHR 1c ,fl Ti'-1li),  tiiDi / 

Passed by ShriKumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

T arr it/ t'tr slrr/ '.iI1/ iii   ttr \l c/ ich'/  ul'h't, 

/ "1ttV14l / TITthBTrr gi.i 4ilfl '1I d/1 : / 
Arising Out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, 

Rajkot/Jamnagar/Gandhidham: 

4leitiI&l1ciiI 1tT9Tt 1T9T/Name&AddressoftheAppellants&Respondent 

Saurashtra Cement Limited,Near Railway Station, P.O.Ranavav-360560, Porbandar(Gujarat). 

tTl t(3TT) ofl w1'F l'f1icldd 9tt ST Ttt /STttl I WRtT tt1T1r 1T trii I/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file ai appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

4lii   r9I tl  i/1 I'4 3I TTft t4Pi 3Pftef,r4It ,1944r 8TtT 35B 
arfr -, 1994 tTTtT arai19 111d '.'1I I 

Aopeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 
1994 an appeal lies to:- 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matters 
relating to classification and valuation. 

(ii) I1't5 1,(a)'V i ii sc4 
tTt9, .iIc.I s9 1Ii ii- 5oot tsi{'i wrf*rt I 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2d  Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa 
Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

ap4s ssrrrrfrsi STT t (a )1iqfl, 2001, W 6 atitr ftr?fttr ft  rrt w'i 

EA-3 T RT 4ri 1I 'II1I 5.l1 'P l4i 'sr'-114 i?cc'o tT,U'I 'iI cINfl I4I 

St5 ti'.a T Wt,5 'iia  50 ii '-' 3T-TT 50 clI   * 3f tT: 1,000/- 'ii, 5,000/- -1 3T-TT 10,000/- 
IId     rn tñft rr - Ttr, 

tTW  gi<j  kailci i'ai'  gij 1*T'uu T It   tlRal 4I1i TT.i4i srarfftr 

 '' 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 
2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where 
amount of dutydemand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank 
draft in favour of ASst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector 
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

(B) sIThffnr . fiui WtT sitfiar, 5t1994 8TST 86(1) attpiTr I'e< 111I"fl, 1994, 1TW 9(1)RS 141 

3Wlt41i rt t1Hlfid kfl 

507Ta i'J, ri't 5t?TT 50 clj  ST* sTft tir tT: 1,000/- ntii, 5,000/- PT* 3TTRT 10,000/- -i  iif*tñfttr 'ii tJt1 11 

ti sTo  rr ¶rar, tif*tr apffaftsr iiitr tiiai iiii lI * *  trr t r ru  

iai1i   ftotr ii.ii 'srrlt I tif*tr sii tr srtrrr, p tliai * rfii4i tt*f*tr arfiaftit i iiJl-t,.ui 

i'ii 'IIi I 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 
as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one of 
which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & 
penalty levied of Rs. S Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five 
lakhs but not exceeding Rs Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty le'.'ied is more than fifty 
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place 
where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/ 

(A) 

(i) 



i'i ittftirr 1994 trm 86 1T-tu.if 2) rit (2A) t i4l ifir.i, I4i'i'l, 1994, f 9(2) 1  
9(2A) '1c[ t1I.d S.T.-7 tiiTT1T TT  TT 3H i'Th9 (3T'), i4 9JTtT 
qTfl (   '1 al iii' Th -t' PflT 1i-1' i- t/ 

taiici 5'T 9TI'1 flTrirr: / 

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Ruies, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order 
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy 
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

9t "r'- -' 1i4  srrfi I (-v- - . )tii'i Tm Fa[R4H 19441tn I 

ie : 10Tfirr iiO%,'TiTTT .'i 4-n1I ifi , T'"t-H'-H, 'r't 'iit iPi , 
fiT i11T a i 'P' iTT ¶ 31TT .4Tñ' rr --'I r a a 

't"-iikl ii 91Tai- miiT.1 " TTri'af  i1114  
(i)  
(ii)  
(lii) ii   1i'fl   6i(I 'a- r 
- 5 5TTm 'IitT9' i- (' 2) iti 2314 m i4'i T'rI/I ¶ tT 1evit 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT. under Section 3SF of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also 
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie 
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or 
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded' shall include: 
'i) amount detemiined under Section ii D: 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken: 
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions oi this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals 
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

WaRal1s 3T1*a: 
Reviox..appicati9,i to Govçrnmen ci  n,Iia: - 
ta1a9f4T'9aTrntrfic H'1: , ai;' taRi 35EEmjam3TTa, 

at 't9fJT 3Tt I -i " -   ifit u1'T W .a TT I I 4i 110001 'T frT 
III:riiI / 

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, 
Ministry of Finance. Department of Revenue. 4th Tloor, Jeevan Deep Buildmg, Parhament Street, New Delhi- 
110001, under Section_35 of the CEA .L 944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub- 
section (1) of Section-3oB ibid: 

-i a irT -a a-r . i - a i m i -i—ra m ' ira at i 
%,.4)   arfifl I*H, e.ia-i Tri'T 
-4 -gai-HI Taii m.t.H41i ai/ 
In cage of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory 
or from pne warehouse, to another dunng the course oi nrocessmg of the goods in a warehouse or in storage 
whether in a factory or in a warehouse 

(ii) iu raas67 at' atrt -a ti , 
ir'si-'i '14) i / 
In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any countiy or territory outside India o( on excisable 
matenal used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or terntory outside India. 

(iii) a ifITT*I / 
In case o goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan. without payment of dut. 

(iv) rfJai7cflat c'ti 9F 1'9T9'fJ t  i'A 1) Tt i ZpR'iT II') i1 I'"4 PT1* vtrlla 3ITT 
Tiv{a (e)'r1i if 11'aw(a" 

i1T 7 
Ciedit of any duty allowed to be utih7ed towards payment of excise duty on frnal products under the provisions 
of this Act or the Rules made there uner such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the 
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act.J998. 

(v) m I -'irTmra.i A8a arm'a - - i(i)2 -fl 20Q mP 9iw1a626i  -a 
i''t' samir irag)airr*rararpaa.,ti4) -Ifi nt 

a A ft' irtft 194. ' ar-r 35 EE T ic '1 -i -  Ii T 1' T 91 T' TR 6 '. 6 'i-i .i i 4) 

The above application shall be made in duplicate 'In Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise 
(Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months rom the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is 
commumc,ated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be 
accompamed by a copy of TR-6 Challan. evidencing payment of prescnbed fee as prescn.Ded under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account 

(vi) cj'9'Iaur 31Iici 1Tfl421ci i'c11ilsIcfl ' II1 , - - - 
ifT .'i'io WTT5 '"ha a'T'iT ti a gTar'Ta 200/- at ipisia ta-ar atrr i4lr 6 t -ti na -IIa aaa cIt arat'ra 
1000-/ariWa(arhI1i,I 
The revisiofi application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One 
Lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

(D) .12 ra siraw i rrmaa PaTT ) iFf I'iI'-t 1 '- 7TTIPT '"hI-fl TI 'ta 
iT"hI1 I1f -1 a1aiII14gkI4i..1 9tT UraT 1ilti4.fl'i Faiulc avaTTTaiTh1s1 f0T "hIc1I I / In case 
if the order covers variousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid 
manner, not withstanding the fact that  the one appeal to th Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the 
Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee oT Rs. 100/- for 
each. 

(E) aiiTifrma -4lci'1'4 itfi'a, 1975. i-I 3TiT 11a nThT 3TTiT ' 'A2 'V TT.. 6.50 aa aT -'4I'AI'i '-1 
9tftr9'1lTtiI irtTI / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicatin" authority shall bear a 
court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Sdhedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act'1975, as amended. 

(F) 4i  9, ci''T TIqTT 'ilciat irt'fi"T '4I"hIatUr (ar' f(t) 4 Ie'4'i, 1982 ' T 3Ft •4I'ii WI 
t ci a''i '1 fkWRT WI i1t i TW iiTWTfT 6"1I OITIIT I / 

Attention is also invited to the rules coveririg these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

(G) w TfrrrWT a'ThW -ti'i a'a -h1iT9 'AN 2-i' T 'l"hI'ici"h 'AIc.ITRTafJ .t-'itfiTciI 
www.cbec.gov.in  WIWIWI1T I J - 
For the elaborate detailed and latest provisions relatin' to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the 
appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.c'hec.gov.in. 

(i) 

(C) 

(i) 



Appeal No: V2/41 & 42/BVRI2O18-19 

-3- 

:: ORDER IN APPEAL::  

M/s. Saurashtra Cement Limited, Near Railway Station, Ranavav, District: 

Porbandar, Pin — 360 560 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant') has filed 

present Appeal No. V2/41/BVR/2018-19 and Appeal No. V2/42/BVR/2018-19 

against Order-in-Original No. SUPDT/CGST/PBR-2/01/2018 and Order-in-Original 

No. SUPDT/ CGST/PBR-2/02/ 2018 both dated 14.03.2018 (hereinafter referred 

to as "the impugned orders "9 passed by the Superintendent, Central Goods and 

Service Tax Range — 2, Porbandar (hereinafter referred to as The lower 

adjudicating authority'). 

2. The brief facts of the case are that during the test check of central 

excise records by the Range Officers, it was found that the appellant availed 

cenvat credit of service tax on Installation & Maintenance of Air Conditioners 

installed at their office premises and service tax paid on Tours & Travels. The 

availment of cenvat credit in respect of the said services alleged to be not in 

accordance with the provisions of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter 

referred to as "the CCR"). Show Cause Notice No. CEX/AR-II/PBR/SCL/FAR-

379/2015-16 dated 11.04.2017 for the period from February, 2015 to March, 

2016 and Show Cause Notice No. CEX/AR-II/PBR/SCL/FAR-379/2015-16 

dated 22.12.2017 for the period from April, 2016 to June, 2017 were issued 

demanding recovery of wrongly availed cenvat credit aggregating to Rs. 

1,17,442/- and Rs. 7,22,944/- respectively alongwith interest under Rule 14 

of the CCR read with Section hA/Section 11AA of the Central Excise Act, 

1944 and for imposition of penalty under Rule 15(1) of the CCR. The 

proposals under both SCNs for recovery of cenvat credit of service tx on 

Installation & Maintenance of Air Conditioners installed at their office 

premises and cenvat credit of service tax paid on Tours & Travels bills were 

confirmed along with interest under Rule 14 of the CCR read with Section 

hA/Section 11AA by the lower adjudicating authority vide impugned orders and 

imposed penalty Rs. 11,280/- and Rs. 72,294/- respectively under Rule 15(1) of 

the CCR and also appropriated Rs. 4,582/- paid by the appellant against the 

confirmed demand in case of 010 No. SUPDT/CGST/PBR-2/01/2018 dated 

14.03.2018. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned orders, the appellant preferred the 

present two appeals wherein they challenged the denial of cenvat credit of 

service tax paid by them on Tour & Travels Bills on the grounds that the said 

input service is in connection with sending the dealers as a part of sales 

promotion; that this helps in enhancing the sales volume for future and is in 

effecta sales promotion expense; that these measures act as an incentive to 
Page No.3 of 7 



Appea' No: V2/41 &42/BVRI2O18-19 

-.4- 

dealers to strive for promotion of the sales of the company's products; that it 

could be seen that services reiating to sales promotion is specifically mentioned 

in the inclusive clause of definitiOn d 'input service' under Rule 2(l) of Cenvat 

Credit Rules, 2004; that there is no limitations regarding the ways and means of 

sales promotion; that when companies print calendars, greeting cards etc. and 

organizing award functions for students, with. n aim for getting some innovative 

idea from the students in connection with marketing are also considered as sales 

promotion as held in case of Ultra Tech Cements reported as 2015 (40) STR 523 

(Tn . - Del.). 

3.1 The appellant has not contested the issue related to wrong availment of 

cenvat credit of Rs. 4,582/- on input service of installation and maintenance of 

air conditioners with reference to Appeal No. V2/41/BVR/2018-19 and reversed 

cenvat credit of Rs. 4,582/- and paid interest cf Rs. 1,002/- on the input service 

of installation and maintenance of air condtcers. 

3.2 However, the appellant has coriesed the issue related to wrong 

availment of cenvat credit on input service of installation and maintenance of air 

conditioners with reference o Appeai ho. V2/42/BVR/2018-19 and they 

challenged the denial of cenva credit of service tax on Installation and 

Maintenance of Air Conditioners on the ground that the said input service is 

relating to central air condtioning required for cooling of machinery and 

equipments, electric server room, computer room, control room etc. and factory 

office of the appellant and also corporate office at Mumbai where all 

management functions reiatinç to factory takes place and not relating to branch 

offices; that in a factory office, planning department and other department 

directly related to the rnanufactuhng funcUois and hence, such input service has 

direct nexus to manufacture end hence, they are eligible for cenvat credit; that 

even though the claim of credit on this service within the legal provisions, as a 

matter of extreme caution and with a view to comply with true spirit of law, 

appellant reversed Rs. 51,602/- and paid interest of Rs. 9,921/- vide Challan No. 

00137 dated 05.04.2018 with regard to air conditioners maintenance and 

installation service pertaining to their Mumbal corporate office; that the balance 

amount of Rs. 78,053/- is in relation to air conditioners maintenance and 

installation at the factory and the factory office, which is eligible credit and the 

same is liable to be allowed. 

4. Personal hearing was granted to the appellant as well as department on 

12.12.2018, 26.12.2018, 09.012019, 05.02.2019 and 19.02.2019 vide PH 

notices dated 30.11.2018, 13,12.2018, 28.12.2018, 10.01.2019 and 04.02.2019 

respectively, however, no one appeared on the given dates and hence, I proceed 
Page No. 4 of 7 



Appeal No; V2/41 & 421BVR12018-19 

-5- 

to decide these appeals on the basis of available records. 

4.1 The appellant has paid Rs. 8,465/- vide SBI Challan No. 00133 dated 

24.04.2018 and Rs. 54,221/- vide SBI Challan No. 00134 dated 24.04.2018 as 

submitted by them in their Appeal Memo and has also reversed cenvat credit of 

Rs. 4,582/- and Rs. 51,602/- along with payment of interest of Rs. 1,002/- and 

Rs. 9,921/- and hence, they have complied with provisions of Section 35F of the 

Act. 

Findings:  

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders, 

grounds of these two appeals and other related records of the case. The limited 

issue to be decided in the present appeals is that whether the impugned orders 

disallowing cenvat credit of service tax paid on Tours & Travels Bills of their 

dealers and Installation & Maintenance of Air Conditioners at their corporate 

office, branch office and their factory as "input service" is correct, legal and 

proper or otherwise. 

6. I find that the appellant has challenged the denial of cenvat credit of 

service tax paid on tours & travels bills and vehemently argued that sending the 

dealers on tour is a part of their sales promotion scheme as it helps in enhancing 

the sales volume in future; that the services relating to sales promotion is 

specifically mentioned in the inclusive clause of definition of 'input service' under 

Rule 2(l) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. I find that the appellant has contended 

sales promotion by allowing dealers to travel/tour without any documentary 

evidence showing that the tour was arranged by them under their sales 

promotion scheme. It is evident from the facts available in record that the tours 

were organized for personal enjoyment of the dealers in the form of incentive for 

attaining some pre-fixed sales volume and therefore, such travel cannot be 

considered as "input service". The appellant, instead of adducing concrete 

tangible evidences, submitted copy of letters of the dealers. I find that the said 

letters are not sufficient to substantiate admissibility of cenvat credit under the 

category of sales promotion. The appellant has also not established that the 

expenditure incurred by them towards aforesaid services actually formed part of 

cost of their final product. 

6.1 The appellant relied upon case law of the Hon'ble CESTAT in case of 

Ultratech Cement Ltd. reported as 2015 (40) STR 523 (Tri.-Del.) wherein the 

ton'ble CESTAT allowed cenvat credit on printing of calendar, greeting cards, 

diáries, etc., and organizing award functions which used these services for 

adve -tisement purposes of their products whereas the present case relates to 

Page No. 5 of 7 



Appeai No: V2/41 & 42/BVRI2O18-19 

-6- 

tour and travel of dealers and not any meet of the appellant planned/held for 

business pUrpose. The decisions reied uen by the appellant are on different 

footings and therefore, not appcable to the facts and circumstances of the 

present case. I am of the considered vi that the appellant is not entitled for 

cenvat credit of service tax pa1 on tours &. travels of the dealers of the appellant 

as the same is not 'input .servce' within the meaning of amended definition of 

input service provided under Rule 2(l) c the CCR. Since the credit is held 

inadmissible, the appellant is reqreto pay interest and imposition of penalty is 

proper to this extent. 

7. For cenvat credit on Installation and Maintenance services of Air 

Conditioners at their office premises, I find that the appellant reversed cenvat 

credit of Rs. 4,582/- and paid interest of Rs. 1,002/- on input service of 

installation and maintenance of aft conditioners and not contested the matter 

during the proceedings of Appe& No. V2/41JBVR/2018-19  as it is a fact that the 

said service for offices does not. qualify to be an input service in terms of 

amended definition under Rue 2(i) of the CCR as the same is neither used 

directly or indirectly in relation to the manufacture of the final products upto the 

place of removal nor fall within inclusive part of the definition. I find that the 

issue of inadmissibility of cenvat credit on the said service is admitted by the 

appellant and they correctly reversed the same along with interest. Accordingly, 

I uphold the impugned order No. SUPDT/CGST/PBR-2/01/2018 dated 

14.03.2018 to this extent. 

7.1 The appellant has also reversed cenvat credit of Rs. 51,602/- and paid 

interest of Rs. 9,921/- vide Challan No. 00137 dated 05.04.2018 with reference 

to Appeal No. V2/42/BVR/2018-19, which had been taken by them for their 

Corporate/Head Office, accepting that the air conditioners of their 

Corporate/Head Office are not related to the manufacture of their final products. 

It is a fact that the said service for their Corporate Office does not qualify to be 

an input service in terms of amended definition under Rule 2(l) of the CCR as the 

same is neither used directly or indirectly in relation to the manufacture of the 

final products upto the place of removal nor fall within inclusive part of the 

definition. I find that the issue of inadmissibility of cenvat credit on the said 

service is admitted by the appellant and they correctly reversed the same along 

with interest. 

7.2 For cenvat credit of Rs. 78,053/- on Installation and Maintenance of Air 

Conditioners with reference to Appeal No. V2/42/BVR/2018-19, the appellant has 

contested/challenged the denial of cenvat credit of Rs. 78,053/- of service tax 

on the ground that the said input service is relating to central air 
Page No. 6of7 



- - \.. \jN 

(3ft)
Ir i1 (3i41) 

Appeal No: V2/41 & 42/BVRJ2O18-19 

conditioning required for cooling of machineries and equipments, electric server 

room, computer room, contro room etc. and agree to their contention as these 

have direct nexus to manufacture of their final products and hence, the 

appellant is required to be allowed to take cenvat credit of Rs. 78,053/-. Since, 

cenvat credit of Rs. 78,053/- is allowed to the appellant, they are not required to 

pay interest on this amount and no penalty is imposable on them in this regard. 

7.3 I find that the appellant has wrongly availed cenvat credit of Rs. 

7,06,149/- on the services of tours & travels of their dealers on pleasure trips 

and cenvat credit of Rs. 56,184/- (Rs. 51,602/- + Rs. 4,582/-) on Installation 

and Maintenance service of Air Conditioners at their office premises including 

Corporate Office and hence, Rs. 7,62,333/- is required to be recovered from the 

appellant along with applicable interest. It is a fact that they had declared all 

these in their returns and hence, penalty is imposable @10% of irregular credit 

taken as per amended Section 11AC of the Act. Hence, penalty is reduced to Rs. 

76,233/- to be paid by them forthwith, 

8. In view of the above, I modify the impugned orders as above reducing 

demand to Rs. 7,62,333/- (Rs. 7,06,149/- + Rs. 56,184/-) along with appropriate 

rate of interest and penafty to Rs, 76,233/- (Rs. 70,615/- + 5,618/-) from Rs. 

83,574/- (Rs. 72,294/- and Rs. 11,280/-) and aUow appeals to this extent. 

S. dIRT c n' i .ndi 
9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms. 

By RPAD 
To, 
M/s. Saurashtra Cement Limited, 
Near Railway Station, 
Ranavav, Distt. Porbandar, Pin Code 
— 360 560.  
Copy to: 
(1)The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone 

Ahmedabad for his kind information please. 
(2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate, 

Bhavnagar for necessary action. 
(3)The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Division, Junagadh for 

necessary action. 

qT, Riii - 
9-&c Lo 

Guard File. 
(5)F. No. V2/42/BVR/2018-19. 

Page No. 7 of 7 



(1 

0 


